16.02.2026 at 14:00 Hrs IST 

Price Bid Opening Shall be intimated to the techno – commercially qualified bidders 
E-Reverse Auction Shall be intimated to the qualified bidders 
Cost of RFS (Non-

refundable 

applicable for the 

Bidder) 

Amount: INR 29,500.00 (25,000/ +18% GST) (Indian Rupees 

Twenty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Only) to be submitted by the 

Bidder in Online while submission of tender in https://mahapreit.in/ 

and or https://www.mahatenders.gov.in/.  

Bid Security (EMD) 

applicable for the 

Bidder 

Amount: INR 5,46,06,617.00 (Indian Rupees Five Crore Forty-Six 

Lakh Six Thousand Six Hundred Seventeen Only). For convenience 

of Bidders and avoid any exigency for Bidders, required Bid 

Security/EMD may be submitted to MAHAPREIT in the form of: 

a) Crossed Demand Draft drawn in favour of “MAHAPREIT” 

payable at Mumbai from a nationalized/ scheduled bank,

[...]

Thirty (30) days from the end date of Expiry period. 

Performance Security / 

Contract Performance 

Guarantee to be 

submitted by successful 

bidder 

Successful Bidder shall be required to furnish a Performance Security 

as per the provisions of the RFP for the Amount: INR 54,60,66,177.00 

(Indian Rupees Fifty-Four Crore Sixty Lakh Sixty-Six Thousand 

One Hundred Seventy-Seven only) and to be submitted by the 

Bidder in the form of Bank Guarantee along with the response to RFS 

in favor “Chief General Manager (RESCO), Mahatma Phule Renewable 

Energy and Infrastructure Technology Ltd” payable at “Mumbai”.  

Tender processing Fee The non-refundable bid processing fees of INR 40 Lakhs (Indian

[...]

completion of the E- Reverse Auction process. It is pertinent to mention that the PPA tariff 

discovered during the E-Reverse Auction process shall be applicable during the PPA Term. 

The Initial Quoted Tariff cannot be more than the tariff of INR 418 paisa (Indian Rupees Four 

Hundred Eighteen Paisa) per kWh. The Bidders are free to avail fiscal incentives like 

Accelerated Depreciation, Concessional Customs and Excise Duties etc. as available for such 

Projects. The same shall not have any bearing on comparison of Bids for selection of

[...]

to Four (4) Months from Scheduled COD 
Twenty percent (20%) of the Performance 

Security 

In case the achievement of Project COD is delayed from the date of Scheduled COD, the 

Successful Bidder shall replenish the Performance Security to its Original Value (i.e., INR 

546,066,177.00 (Indian Rupees Fifty-Four Crore Sixty Lakh Sixty-Six Thousand One Hundred 

Seventy-Seven only), for the Term of the PPA for the loss of Liquidated Damages claimed as 

aforementioned. The maximum time period allowed for commissioning of the full Project 

Capacity with encashment of Performance Bank Guarantee and reduction in the fixed tariff

[...]

completion of the E-Reverse Auction process. It is pertinent to mention that the PPA Tariff 

discovered during the E-Reverse Auction process shall be applicable during the PPA Term. 

The Initial Quoted Tariff cannot be more than the tariff of INR 418 paisa (Indian Rupees Four 

Hundred Eighteen paisa only) per kWh for the Project. 

2.1.4. E- Reverse Auction Process 

The Eligible Bidders shall participate in the E-Reverse Auction process, in accordance with 

Clause 21, for determination of the Successful Bidder. The Successful Bidder shall be selected

[...]

https://mahapreit.in/

PART B – BID SECURITY, PERFORMANCE SECURITY & FACILITATION 

CHARGES 

7. BID SECURITY (EMD) 

7.1.1. The Bidder shall furnish as part of its Techno-Commercial Bid, a Bid Security (“Bid 

Security”). The Bid Security shall be for an amount of INR 5,46,06,617.00 (Indian Rupees 

Five Crore Forty-Six Lakh Six Thousand Six Hundred Seventeen Only). 

7.1.2. The Bid Security shall remain valid for a period of one hundred and Eighty (180) days 

(“Expiry Period”) from the date original Due date for online submission of “Techno-

Commercial Bid” and “Price Bid” as per RFS with an additional Claim Period of thirty (30)

[...]

participates in more than one (1) Bid shall cause all the Bids with the Bidder's participation 

to be disqualified. 

11. COST OF BIDDING AND PROCUREMENT OF RFS DOCUMENT 

11.1. RFS document may be downloaded from the website the https://mahapreit.in and 

https://mahatenders.gov.in. Cost of RFS document is Rs. 25000+18% GST = Rs. 29500.00 

(Rs. Twenty-nine thousand and five hundred only) inclusive of all taxes to be submitted by 

the bidder online while submission of tender in the https://mahapreit.in and 

https://mahatenders.gov.in. 

11.2. The Bidders shall be responsible for all of the costs associated with the preparation of their